STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 1105

The Cultural Tests (Films, Television Programmes and Video Games) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

PART 2

Amendment of subordinate legislation

Amendment of the Cultural Test (Television Programmes) Regulations 2013

3.—(1) The Cultural Test (Television Programmes) Regulations 2013(1) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2(1), in the definition of "qualifying person", after "person ordinarily resident in,", insert "the United Kingdom or".

- (3) In regulation 3(4)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (b)(i)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (b)(i)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (e) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (f) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (g) in sub-paragraph (b)(iii)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (h) in sub-paragraph (b)(iii)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (b)(iv), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (j) in sub-paragraph (c), for "another EEA state", substitute "an EEA state"; and
 - (k) in sub-paragraph (d), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (4) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in paragraph (4)(a), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2013/1831, amended by S.I. 2015/1449, S.I. 2015/1941 and S.I. 2017/1138.

- (b) in paragraph (4)(b), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (c) in paragraph (4)(b)(i)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (d) in paragraph (4)(b)(i)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (e) in paragraph (4)(b)(ii)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (f) in paragraph (4)(b)(ii)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (g) in paragraph (4)(b)(iii)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (h) in paragraph (4)(b)(iii)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (i) in paragraph (4)(b)(iv), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (j) in paragraph (4)(c), for "another EEA state", substitute "an EEA state"; and
- (k) in paragraph (8), for "UK or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state".
- (5) In regulation 4A—
 - (a) in paragraph (4)(a), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(b), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (c) in paragraph (4)(b)(i)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (d) in paragraph (4)(b)(i)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (e) in paragraph (4)(b)(ii)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (f) in paragraph (4)(b)(ii)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (g) in paragraph (4)(b)(iii)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (h) in paragraph (4)(b)(iii)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (i) in paragraph (4)(b)(iv), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (j) in paragraph (4)(c), for "another EEA state", substitute "an EEA state";
 - (k) in paragraph (4)(d), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state"; and
 - (l) in paragraph (8), for "UK or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state".
- (6) In regulation 10—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state" (in each place where it occurs), substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "another EEA state" (in each place where it occurs), substitute "an EEA state"; and
- (c) in sub-paragraph (c), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state" (in each place where it occurs), substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state".

Amendment of the Cultural Test (Video Games) Regulations 2014

4.—(1) The Cultural Test (Video Games) Regulations 2014(2) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the definition of "qualifying person", after "person ordinarily resident in,", insert "the United Kingdom or".

- (3) In regulation 3—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state" (in each place where it occurs), substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state" (in each place where it occurs), substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state"; and
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (c), for "another EEA state" (in each place where it occurs), substitute "an EEA state".
- (4) In regulation 7—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (b)(i)(aa), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (b)(i)(bb), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (e) in sub-paragraph b(ii)(aa) for, "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (f) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii)(bb) for, "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (g) in sub-paragraph (b)(iii)(aa) for, "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (h) in sub-paragraph (b)(iii)(bb) for, "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state";
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (b)(iv) for, "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state"; and
 - (j) in sub-paragraph (c) for, "another EEA state", substitute "an EEA state".

(5) In regulation 11(1), for "United Kingdom or another EEA state", substitute "United Kingdom or an EEA state".

⁽**2**) S.I. 2014/1958.